MAXIR

MICROHELI

© LAheli 2005



Dékujeme za zakoupeni vyrobku nasi firmy.

Thank you for buying our product.

Obsah

Content

(@] 015= 10 IO o101 (=7 o | SO 1
Bezpefnostni upozornéni  Safety NOLICE........cccveeiiere e 2
Potfebné vybaveni Assembly eqUIPMENt..........cooiriiiiiiee e 3
= 10 T =TT YRS 4
Rotorova hlava ROtOr NEA ........ccciiiiiiieee et e 5
[V U1 = T 1= V| RSP PRR 9
Kompletace COMPIELION ........oouiiieiei et sae e 12
YT VA= LTS 1= (U] o S 15

strana l



Bezpe €nostni upozorn éni
Safety notice

1) RC model vrtulniku neni hra ¢ka

2) RoztoCeny rotor je nebezpecny diky akumulované kinetické energii.

3) Obvodova rychlost listt pfi 20000t/min je cca 200km/h!

4) Rovnéz tak listy vrtulky mohou byt diky vysokym otackam velmi nebezpecné pfi
uvolnéni.

5) Je nutné dbat vysoké opatrnosti pfi sefizovani i pfi létani.

6) Pozor napf. na zvédavé déti, pro které je vrtulnik visici v 1m nad zemi pfimo
magicky pfitazlivy.

7) PFi nastavovani, kdy je tfeba se divat na rotor v roviné ota€eni, doporu€ujeme
chranit oci brylemi pro pfipad, Ze by néktery z dili nebyl dokonale upevnén a
odstfedivou silou by byl vymrstén smérem do obliceje.

8) Nelze pripustit rozto¢eni mechanismu vrtulniku, ktery vykazuje zvétSené vdle,
nebo méa napf. po havarii deformované nékteré dily.

9) Vyrobce nezodpovida za Skody zpusobené provozem modelu

1) Rotating rotor can be dangerous. The accumulated kinetic energy is high enough
to cause body injury.

2) Speed of blade tips at recommended 2000 RPM is about 200 km/h (125mph).

3) In general, all rotating part including the tail rotor can be dangerous when loosed.

4) You should take high care both by service works as by flying

5) Attention for children. They are almost magically attracted by helicopter looking
like a toy, hovering in height of their eyes.

6) You should always protect your eyes with glasses when setting the rotor blades
alignment. You need to have a look at the rotating parts level. Loosed part can
hurt your face and eye seriously.

7) Never let your machine run, when you notice clearances, cracks or deformation
of parts.

8) Especially after any, even minor crash, you should check every detail twice
before you turn it on again.

9) Manufacturer nor reseller shall not be made responsible for any loss, damage or
injury caused by model operation.

strana 2



Potfebné vybaveni
Assembly equipment

1)
2)
3)
4)
5)
6)
7
8)
9)

1)
2)
3)
4)
5)
6)
7
8)
9)

Imbusovy kli¢ 2mm

Brusny papir

Skalpel

Jehlové pilniky

Pinzeta

Klesté

Stipacky

Vtefinové CA lepidlo s aktivatorem

Anaerobni tmel na zajisténi loZisek a Sroubku (Loctite 638)

Allen wrench

Sandpaper

Razor, scalpel or sharp knife with the tip

Needle files

Tweezers

Nippers

Cyanoacrylate glue (below CA glue)

Accelerator for CA glue

Anaerobic glue for fixing the bearings and screws recommended type Loctite 638
(further Loctite)

Elektronicka vybava

1)

2)
3)
4)
5)
6)

PFijimac micro velikosti, s potfebnym poctem kandlld (Y9007)

Potfebny pocet kanall pfijimace zjistéte z navodu vysilace RC soupravy v sekci
popisujici ovladani vrtulniku s CCPM kolektivnim fizenim.

3 shodné serva (cca 10g) na ovladani rotoru (Y0055)

1 rychlé servo na ovladani vrtulky (Y9050)

Elektronicky gyroskop miniaturni velikosti

Motor AXI fady 2208 (Y9126)

Regulator motoru min. 8A stfidavy (Y9008)

Electronics and power system

1)

2)
3)

4)
5)

6)

micro/nano receiver, 5-7 channels

Usually there are 5 channels seated. Some transmitters have fixed assignment of
functions (e.g. Futaba has gyro at the 6¢ch) which forces to have setup with
unemployed channels. Consult your transmitter instruction.

We recommend catalogue no. Y9007

3 servos 9g category, all equal for head cyclic kontrol

Recommended type Hitec HS-55, catalogue no. Y9055

1 fast 99 servo for tail kontrol

Recommended type Hitec HS-50, catalogue no Y9050

Piezoelectric gyroscope, micro sized

Motor AXI 2208

Recommended type 2208/26, catalogue Y9026

8A AC controller, 3cell LiPol capable

Recommended type LAHeli controller optimized for AX12208 with governor,
catalogue Y9008

strana 3



PFi montazi domkd hlavni
hfidele Y 0163 a Y 0164 do
ramu dotahujeme Srouby po
nasazeni hlavni hfidele
(usazeni lozisek)

When mounting hosusings
Y0163 and Y0164 tighten
screws with main shaft inserted
(bearings alignment).

PFi montézi druhé bocnice
neosazujeme Srouby do
zadniho trianglu Y 0166 a zadni
desky elektroniky Y 0173.

Do not set screws at one side
into Y0166 and Y0173.

~

Y 0161 )
Y 0166 )

Y 0199 )

strana 4



Rotorova hlava
Rotor head

4 N\

(Y0302 ) ( Y0301 ) /®
(Y0304 }—

(' YL002 }
('Y 0408 )

(Y0303 ) ( Y0404 ) ( YL002 )

- J

« Cerviky Y 0404 utédhnout tak, aby se stfed padel Y 0307 pohyboval lehce ale bez

bocnich vali

Bolts Y0404 should be tighten till YO307 is without play, but still freely mooving.

4 D

(Y 0416

( Y0315

(Y0314

strana 5



” 3
(Y0402 ) /’Q@{ Y0312
(Y0308 ) ) 07 —{ Y0313 )

Y 0310 )

LN

e :\
(Y0404 )

(Y0321 ) '

N

strana 6



/

Srouby Y 0414 dotahneme tak, aby pfepakovani chodila lehce, ale bez vali.
Tighten Y0414 to ensure free movement without play.

strana 7



YOI6 ) p iy
YL 005 ) w::ﬂf

(Y0409 Y ( soom=it ‘ (Y0419 ) (Y 0417 )/

strana 8



Vrtulka

Talil

[@ [YLoozj [Y0265j [Y0504j

e,

L /

Krouzek Y 0427 lisovat srazenim napfed.

The ring Y0427 is seated to gear with bevel side first.

Postup lisovani: Stfedni lozZisko nalisujeme radéji na hfidel dale od konce.
Nalisujeme krajni lozisko do polohy, kdy hfidel zafezava s krajem loZiska.

Poté dolisujeme stifedni loZisko, které pfed sebou tlaci ozubené kolo Y 0504

a zajiStovaci krouzkem Y 0427 tak, aby doslo k sevieni rozpérné trubicky Y0265.
Opacny postup (lisovani pres krajni lozisko a trubi¢ku) vede vétSinou k destrukci.
Do not push the gear with spacer Y0265! You have to place gear and midle
bearing to center of Y0204, press on the end bearing and after that push the center
set into touch with spacer.

(YL004 ) ( Y0208 f

- /

smykatko vrtulky Y 0206 dotdhneme tak, aby se pouzdro smykéatka Y 0208 na
stfedu smykatka Y 0207otacelo volné.
Do not overtight Y0206. It is enough, when it is in touch with bearing.

strana 9



« Srouby Y 0414 nedotahujeme pfili§ pevné.
Be carefull not to overtight screws Y0414.

@ ( YL002 )

(Y0424 )

- %
/@ (Y0120 ) ( Y0178 )
( YO117 j' |
(Y0176 '
(Y0172
(Y0171 )

/ |
(Y0555 ) ( YL002 )( Y0504 )( YL 004 j/

strana 10



Y 0272 ) ( Y 0403 )

o /

« Sroub Y 0405 dotahneme tak, aby se paka vrtulky Y 0263 pohybovala voIné.
Take care for free movement of Y0263.

strana 11



Kompletace
completion

-

(Y0324 )
%

Klouky vzpér Y 320 a vidlicky Y 0322 pfilepit jen na 1 strané.
Before setting to model do not glue one side of pushrods.

\[ Y 0401 ) (Y0407 ) ( Y0429 )

* Po montazi pfilepit kloubky vzpér a vidlicku tahla vrtulky.
After finding correct possition glue free side.

strana 12



gyroskop
gyro

servo vrtulky
tail servo

3x servo cykliky
3x head servo

prijimac
receiver

motor
LAheli AXI PRO 26

baterie regulator j
battery speed controler

\ Y

» Baterii upevnime pomoci dodavaného suchého zipu 3M.
Battery is fitted to dual-lock tape 3M.

e Serva pfiSroubujeme Srouby dodavanymi se servy.
For servo mount use screws from servo package

« Pfijimac a gyro pfipevnime kvalitni oboustrannou paskou.
Use double sided adhesive tape for reciever and gyro.

» P¥iinstalaci elektroniky dbame na uspofadani kabelaze.
Take care for organized wire placement.

strana 13



Kabina

Canopy
4 ™
(Y0182 ) @
——
{k )
(Y0904 )

1. Kabinu nahrubo s cca 5mm presahy ostfihneme ostrymi ntdzkami. Vylisek kabiny je
z vnéjSi strany chranén ochranou folii. Tuto folii strhneme po nabarveni a zastfizeni
konecného tvaru, tésné pred slepenim.

Barveni provadime nastfikem barvy na Lexan z vnitfni strany. Doporucujeme pied
nastfikem maskovat prahlednou plochu oken lepici paskou.

Po nastfiku kabiny a strhneme jak kryci pasku oken, tak vnéjsi kryci folii.

Kabinu zastfihneme do pfesného tvaru.

Kabinu slepime pomoci pfilozené pruhledné oboustranné pasky 3M.

Pomoci pfenosné folie nalepime ozdobné samolepky.

Zkusmo nasadime kabinu na vrtulnik, vyrovname a tlakem oznacime mista
zhotoveni dér pro drzak kabiny.

. Do kabiny zhotovime ostrym pfedmétem diry na drzak.

Z boku na serva a zespodu na drzak baterie je vhodné nalepit kousky pénové hmoty
vymezujici pfesné polohu kabiny a zabrariujici jejim vybracim.

no

Nookow

© ®

Use small sharp scissors to cut the body.

Try dry assembly.

Paint the cabin, as you like.

Use paint in spray for Lexan, otherwise the cabin can be damaged or the paint will

not adhere.

Hint: Paint frominner side. Remove covering plastic after paint, before assembly.

5. Fix cabin halves with adhesive tape. This 3M tape allows correction, if the fit is not
perfect by re-assembling.

6. The glue of the tape will harden in 24 hours.

PwpNPE

strana 14



Serizeni
Setup

Nastaveni a zalétnuti vrtulniku neni jednoducha ope  race. Dlrazné doporu €ujeme
za€ate€nikam, kte fi nemaji praxi v nastavovani takto slozitych mechan  ism, aby
sebe a sv 0j vrtulnik sv éfFili do pé €e zkuSeného vrtulnikového modela re!

Setting and first flight of any helicopter are not simple operation. We strictly
recommend the beginners to find experienced advisor . The chance for success
for the beginner not familiar with setting such com plicated mechanism is really
small. Beginner without experienced advice is the b est candidate to buy crash kit.
If you are beginner and you don’t know how and wher e to find experienced help,
you can contact us, we will do the best to help you

Z&kladni mechanické nastaveni
1) Srovname padla
- stejna vzdalenost padel od osy
- nulovy nabéh tj. vodorovna poloha
2) Délka tahel od serv je takova, aby paky serv byly pfi nulovém nabéhu listt ve
vodorovné poloze.
3) VSechny kulové klouby musi chodit lehce, avSak bez vili.
4) Struna padel se musi volné pohybovat bez citelného zadrhavani.

5) Zkontrolujeme vyvazeni listd, v pfipadé rozvazeni je dovazime kouskem kvalitni
samolepici pasky.
6) Konec jednoho listu oznagime barevnou paskou z diivodu sefizeni stopy listu.
7) Délka tahla vrtulky je takova, aby jak paka na servu vrtulky, tak paka vrtulky byla
v kolmé poloze. Stfih listd vrtulky by mél byt cca 30° (p Fesné doladéni
provedeme v pribéhu zalétavani)
8) Cela mechanika ovladani vrtulky musi chodit naprosto lehce ale bez vili.
9) Zubova vile prevodu
- pastorek vrtulky musi do hlavniho prfevodového kola zabirat celou plochou
zubu bez znatelnych vili (polohu ozubenych kol upravime posouvanim
ocasni trubky pfipadné zménou vysky osazeni hl. kola (podlozky
v pfipadé pouZziti volnobézky)
- zubovou vuli motorového pastorku nastavime tak, Ze motor pfisuneme
tésné k hlavnimu ozubenému kolu (zuby nemohou mit velkou vali, ale
prevody museji jit lehce)

strana 15



Approximate values and measures
Lengths of rods are measured overall length end-to-end to make measuring easy

rod:

1)

2)

3)
4)

5)

6)

7)

8)

lower cyclic plate servo lever 3x 31 mm
upper cyclic plate lever of blade holder 2X 45 mm

For first align flybars
- Equal distance from the head (0,3 mm tolerance)
- Neutral setup angle checked looking at mixer balls
Length of the rods between cyclic plate and servos should be set like: the servo
levers should be plumb when the collective pitch is 0°till +2°
All junctions must run smooth, but without noticeable play.
The flybar rod must be freely movable when touched by hand.

—_—

Check blades balance. If blades are misbalanced, use adhesive tape to correct

that.

Mark one blade with small (3x5 mm) patch of light adhesive tape with easily

visible color. You can than easily find which blade is running higher when setting

the blades alignment.

Position of tail servo on the boom is as both levers are perpendicular to pushrod

when tail pitch is about 30deg. The exact position is to be found during test

flights.

All moving joints should move freely, but without play.

- The same danger you can cause, if you try to balance the vibration running
the machine without main blades.

Z&kladni nastaveni elektroniky

1) Serva a gyroskop pfipojime do vstupu pfijimace dle pozadavku vysilace
(pofadi kanalu najdete v navodu k vysilagi).

2) VSechna serva nastavime tak, aby v klidovych polohach méla paky kolmo.

3) Ve vysilaci aktivujeme heli program s 120°ccpm systémem fizeni.

4) Pfi naklanéni desky cykliky chodi protilehla serva v protipohybu tak, aby
vySka stfedu desky vuci hfideli zastala nezménéna.

5) Pfi zménach kolektivniho fizeni nabéhu listd chodi serva souhlasné a desku
cykliky proti hfideli posouvaji nahoru/dolt bez naklapéni.

6) Nastaveni regulatoru provedeme dle navodu k pouzitému regulatoru.

Electronics setup

1) Servos, controller and gyro connect to receiver channels according to
transmitter requirements (see TX instruction)

2) All servos should have levers in neutral position perpendicular

3) Transmitter should be set to CCPM 120deg mode

4) Check if the swashplate does not travel on the shaft when applying roll and
nick

5) Check if the swashplate moves up-down when changing pitch in parallel

6) Controller setup is described in controller instruction

strana 16



Zakladni se Fizeni

1)

2)

3)
4)

5)

6)

7)

8)

9)

Nastaveni kolektivniho fizeni
- z&kladni nastaveni uhlu: £ 12°
- doporucené nastaveni pro zacateCniky: - 2% + 10°
(nastaveni se liSi v zavislosti na pozadavcich pilota a otackach rotoru)
Doporucené nastaveni otacek hl. rotoru
- pro zacateCniky: 1900 - 2000 rpm
- pro akrobatické Iétani: 2300 — 2500 rpm
- maximalni ota €ky: 2600 rpm (pozor, p /i vysokych otd c¢kéach je
nutné dokonalé vyvazeni a bezvadny mechanicky stav celého
systému)
Pfed rozto€enim mechaniky se jesté jednou ujistime o spravném sestaveni a
SOUMErnosti.
Nejprve rozto€ime mechaniku bez listd hlavniho i vyrovnavaciho rotoru
(vrtulky). (pozor na p fekro éeni max. provoznich ota ¢éek)
Takto rozto¢ena mechanika musi byt bez vibraci.
V pfipadé vibraci znovu zkontrolujeme soumérnost mechaniky a vyvazeni
padel a pfipadné nesoumérnosti opravime.
Namontujeme listy vyrovnavaciho rotoru (vrtulky) a znovu mechaniku
roztoCime (v pfipadé vibraci dovazime vrtulku kouskem kvalitni samolepici
pasky)
Namontujeme listy hlavniho rotoru.
Po rozto€eni do provoznich otacek zkontrolujeme stopu listl hlavniho rotoru.
V pfipadé nutnosti nastavime zménou délky tdhel od cykliky k zavésu listu
stopu listd. (Listy musi byt v jedné stop é)
Pfipadné vibrace odstranime jemnym dovazenim listd kouskem kvalitni
samolepici pasky.
Zkontrolujeme spravné reakce na fizeni.

Basic setup

1)

2)

3)
4)

5)
6)

7
8)

9)

Collective setup:

- pitch range +12 deg

- for beginners -2 till +10 deg

Setup can vary on pilot experience and rotor RPM

Recommended RPM

- beginners 1900-2000

- stunt flight 2300-2500

- max. allowed RPM is 2600. Take care for vibration s and overall
mechanical setup when running high RPM

Always check symmetry and correct setup before spin-up

First run system with padles only, no main and tail blades. Do not try maximal
power, the max RPM can be exceeded.

The system must be vibration free. If not, check it again.

Mount tail blades and check vibration again. If necessary you can balance the
tail with adhesive tape.

Fit main blades on

Check the blade alignment after spin-up. You can tune it by screwing the ball
joints on swashplate. After aligning blade trails, check vibration. You can use
adhesive tape to find balance.

Check the control directions before flight.

strana 17



Nastaveni vrtulky

1) Pfesny postup nastaveni je uveden v navodu k pouZzitému gyroskopu.
2) Doporucujeme pouziti gyroskopu se systémem heading hold.

3) Zakladni nastaveni provadime v normalnim rezimu gyroskopu.

4) Mechanické nastaveni vrtulky musi byt takové, aby se vrtulnik ve visu

neotacel.

5) Nastaveni provadime bud posunutim serva na ocasni trubce nebo posunutim
hlavy vrtulky na hfideli. (paka serva vrtulky a paka vrtulky by mély byt kolmo)

Tail setup

1) Detailed description of tail settings can vary by used gyro. Consult gyro

instruction for details.

2) We recommend to use Heading Hold (Heading Lock) gyro
3) Don't forget to make test flight in ,normal“ gyro mode before switching

Heading Hold on.

4) Basic setup in normal mode should prevent pirouetting in hover.
5) The fine tune of tail can be done by moving servo on the boom or by moving

tail rotor head on the shaft.

Y0401 cep 1x10

Y0402 cCep 1,6x4

Y0403 cep 2x6

Y0404 svornik M2x8

Y0405 Sroub M2x5 imbus
Y0406 Sroub M2x8 imbus
Y0407 Sroub M2x12 imbus
Y0408 matice M2 samojistna
Y0409 cervik M3x3

Y0410 cervik M3x3 osazeny
Y0411 podlozka 2,2x4

Y0414 Sroub M1,6x6 imbus
Y0415 Sroub M1,6x8 imbus
Y0416 Sroub samofezny 6,5mm
Y0417 matice M2

Y0425 pouzdro 4x1,6

Y0426 pouzdro 4x2

Y0427 pojistny krouzek kuzelového kola
Y0428 Sroub samorezny 4,5mm
Y0429 Sroub samorezny 9,5mm
Y0430 Sroub M3x6 imbus
Y0431 cep 1x6

Y0432 pouzdro 4x3

Y0437 Sroub M1,6x4 imbus
YL002 loZisko 2x6x2,5

YLO04 loZisko 3x6x2,5

YLOO5 lozisko 7x11x3

YLO06 lozZisko 1.6x4x2.5
YLOO7 lozisko volnobé&zky
YLO08 lozisko 8x12x3.5

YLO09 loZisko 1.5x4x2

strana 18

pin 1x10

pin 1.6x4

pin 2x6

bolt M2x8

screw M2x5 allen
screw M2x8 allen
screw M2x12 allen
nut self-lock M2
bolt M3x3

bolt M3x3 with pin
washer 2,2x6
screw M1,6x6 allen
screw M1,6x8 allen
screw self-cutting 6,5mm
nut M2

bushing 4x1.6
bushing 4x2

ring of conned gear
screw self-cutting 4,5mm
screw self-cutting 9,5mm
screw M3x6 allen
pin 1x6 2pcs
bushing 4x3

screw M1,6x4 allen
bearing 2x6x2,5
bearing 3x6x2,5
bearing 7x11x3
bearing 1.6x4x2.5
freewheel bearing
bearing 8x12x3.5
bearing 1.5x4x2



&9 RELk

T2 TOA

L&t Bk

510 A

<550 A

TaO+0OA

+0071TA

DR TAA

EST0A

T2 TEN

LT RIEA

= TE A

S0+0 A

SLTOA

/|I II || || lI || || || |I {J |I |I/l| |I\

—

o104 | [ 82roa] [ zo104

TSTOA

2 I TOA

;

S UELA

H

OLT0DA

F00A

3007aX3 AJOE dIXVIN

strana 19



£1€0 A

So00 TIA 200 1A

FOEOD A

(250 1|

S2FED A “
200 A N .
ECEY : (eov0 A |
EER g W <%
[(0T%0 A | .

(71E0 1)

S2¥0 A

|eoEn & | [ 2000 A | | 2tk0 X | [€0b0 & | Y w160 A | [ 2E0 A | | EIED & |

300 1dXd dV3H dIXVIN

strana 20



\s

~ viv0 A ) SOv D

A ] 1810 A ] (0220 A

(o120 & ] (900 A
[

(Eav0 1)

A | 90¥0 A ] (6410 A ]

[ @420 A ) 1@25

~A €920 4 ] |[((=200T4
f &i28 X | ||[ 8818 &
(2620 & K| [ 02€0 A ]

2E2ED X

(oez0 1) (sseo ) | 2AOTdX3 IVL

| dIXVIN

20r0 A ] (200 A ]

strana 21



strana 22



PFejeme mnoho pfijemnych okamzik( stravenych s vrtulnikem Maxir
V pripadé nejasnosti €i dotazl kontaktujte zkuSenéjSiho kolegu ¢&i pfimo nas.

LAheli

Antonin LaStlvka
Jenikov 145
Hlinsko v Cechach
539 01

www.laheli.com
infocz@laheli.com

We hope, you will have many pleasure and fun with our product.
If you have questions, try to ask more experienced helicopter pilot, or contact us for

help.
LAheli

Antonin LaStlvka
Jenikov 145
Hlinsko v Cechach
539 01

Czech Republic

www.laheli.com
infoen@Ilaheli.com

strana 23



